American Express’ XEBEHE

Cathay Pacific Elite Corporate Card ERMEZEREERF
Cardmember Application Form ERHERE
Individual Liability - Taiwan BAEE - &8

Please ensure all the application details are completed in Chinese to speed up the application process
and mail form to American Express International (Taiwan), Inc., 12/Fl., 363 Fu Hsing North Road,
Taipei 105, R.O.C. FEUHXIEBIRFRIUFERIE - HZMWBBRBETR 81105836358
shERE1218 - B EXREEBREEROBRAFW

Any late payment activity will be recorded by the Joint Credit Information Center, and it may be adverse
to your future loan application. RIZFEHRABR 2L 8% @ KEZRERBESBEP L M BLERKPH
Hih ERZHEF] o

Company Information AT &

Company Name (in English)
NEEW ()

Company Name (in Chinese)

NEER (FX)

Corporate Account Number

EEFIRFE RS

Profit-Seeking Enterprise Registration No.
EREXER RS

Company Address Post Code
NGIP: b IR E I
Company Tel No. Ext.
YNGR o
Applicant Information HiEAFH
[IMr. []Ms. Employee ID Cost Center
£E zx E TR BRFT 2 AR TR

Please show in English how you want your name to appear on American Express Cathay Pacific Elite
Corporate Card (Please use the name appears on passport) Maximum 20 characters.
R AREXEERESRMZE N EEF EEACANEF(FEERER) - 287 7@8B20EEFE -

Name in Chinese Date of Birth D M Y

R EH 4 B H H A F (FaT)
Nationality

Bk

[.D./ Alien Resident Certificate No.
REFEA TG D E/INEFEA T IMEEEHIRE (LH)

BHBREE: RE £ B[ B [WE [#% [ 8%

ARC Date of Issue/MEEZEZZEAM:|  |DA|  |[MA| | Y& (L)

(Please enclose photocopy of both sides of new I.D.; foreign applicants to enclose photocopy of both
sides of ARC valid for at least 6 months AND valid passport.
FEEZALERNFTHIXNGNRERAIA  HEEZEALFHREANLERBMIMEEERRENERZERE

F)
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Position Division Years there
B 187 BB {88 5 HA
Gross Annual Salary (Mandatory, NT$) UL A 8 (24E)

[[INT$400K-800K [INT$800K-1.2M [INT$1.2M-1.6M [INT$1.6M-2M [JOver NT$2M

408-80E T 80E-1208 Tt 12087t-160Et 1608-2008 2008 Tt E
Home Tel No. Mobile Tel No.
FEEF TEER
Home Address Post Code
==t IR R

Preferred Mailing Address B #5E8 it 3342
(Please note that if the Company has chosen the central billing function, you are only allowed to check
Company Address below. fid A FIEIZE R MR ZIEE - EREEAE AT ©)

[ THome Address [[J1Company Address
{FEbit N Tk

Email Address

EFEHEE

The Applicant expressly [ lagrees [ Idisagrees that personal information relating to his/her account (including
his/her name, birth date, ID number, telephone number, address, card number, validity period of the card and
other financial, credit, investment and insurance information of the Applicant) may be transferred to American Express
Taiwan's Co-brand Partner, Cathay Pacific Airways Ltd. and Asia Miles Ltd. , to collect, use, process by computer,
and transmit internationally, for the purpose of providing the benefits of Corporate Card and for other servicing
requirements. If the Applicant does not agree to the transfer, American Express Taiwan will not be able to process
or approve his/her application for Corporate Card.

RBEARR [1EE [ITEASXEEBEEAAZBAER(BESS - HEFAR - BOER MRS - EF -
ik« BRFFE - BREE BB - B ERARRBEREREXEEE BHERN BEMZEBRA
BN NEEEERAE - ERURHERERREMZ=EERF 2BEREMRE - AFAIETES -
EEEBHEEINREAEBESMERES

The Applicant expressly I_[a,qrees|:| (The Applicant’s Signatory) [[Idisagrees that American Express
Taiwan may transfer his/her personal data (including his/her name, birth date, ID number, telephone number,
address, card number, validity period of the card and other financial, credit, investment and insurance
information of the Applicant) to its local or foreign affiliates (including its parent company, subsidiaries, or other
affiliated companies) and third party business partners (including but not limited to Co-brand Partners), for
their use for marketing purposes. The affiliates and third party business partners of American Express Taiwan
shall keep the Applicant’s personal data confidential. The Applicant may notify American Express Taiwan of his
or her non-consent by writing or calling the American Express Hot Line at any time.

EABRROREL  J(@EASEER) DOFESZHEREATHEENEERNEESA ZBASE
(BfEME H4EFAH - BoES—RE - B5F i - BEFFW - BWHE - BEE - B - ERRRR
ERNTFEAMBEII2BECEBREESAT  FARAREMBEREEIVRESEREREZE= A(BEETR
BREBMH) BRERLENEBEFBEIEZABHTAERRE - BEASERIEEENLBITZIRNERS
ERBESEVEHREE °

The Applicant [ lagrees [ Idisagrees that American Express Taiwan is authorized to lawfully collect, process, use

nd transmit internationally his/her personal nd also transfer such worldwi ffili f American
Express Taiwan, and/or any third party commissioned by American Express Taiwan for the purpose of conducting the
market survey.
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Credit Reference EHEE

American Express Cardmember Experience #HEXBIEBEFL

[ None [ Present | [[]Former  Card Account No. |
EREFR BERR BEFE %

[ ] By ticking this box, | request that my application be given priority handling. | understand
that upon approval of the Corporate Card, a fee of NT$700 will be billed to my Corporate
Card Account to cover the additional special handling costs. ZElt 51&E £/ 55 » R R4
AERBEEERRBE - AATHR BRALEFHBFESIER  —FERFEME700T
ZFEBEERHRI AN ZEEFRFD

ASIA MILES ENROLMENT EiimA [EMEEE]

Your employer must confirm your eligibility to enrol in the Cardmember rewards programme,
Asia Miles. Your Asia Miles Number must be provided before American Express can transfer
your accumulated Asia Miles to the Cardmember rewards programme.

BN ARV ERIEREERMALE FSERETE > [DNEBERE] - EXAREEN
[CENBEE] S8R XEERSFTBEHERNEHTFALEFSERBFEIRS o
[] Yes, please enrol me in the Cardmember rewards programme. | understand that my
enrolment in the Cardmember rewards program is subject to the terms and conditions at

www.asiamiles.com. JOOCXNEW
2 BEEMAGEFEERETE  AAPARBRTC2HEHLCEFSERBFTIER
www.asiamiles.com 5l BARI R K AR RI A9 3R ©
The annual American Express membership fee for the Cardmember rewards programme of
NT$1,000 will appear on your next statement.
XEEBFEEMALEFSERBTE2FERNAMEL 000 - ZREBEHNT —HAE
BRI -
Asia Miles Number (Mandatory and must be 10 digits). If you have not registered with Asia
Miles, please visit www.asiamiles.com to create an account and obtain your Asia Miles
Number. [TEEMEBREE | SEWE (XEEEIOEBURNE) WETEHARKE [EENEERE]
28 » FHE Ewww.asiamiles.comBiR IR F R ERUSNE S5 -

HlEENENEEN

[ 1 No, please do not enrol me in the Cardmember rewards programme.
B BTRASMALXFEEREES -

For Office Use Only

SEX BA FEE MTR REV EXP |
TYP CC DPT DLV BKI

PDl [ [ 00 ] [1] [ |sSTCode: AECXELIYF Deal Code: AECOAXNO
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1

The Applicant's Representations and Matters Agreed to by the Applicant

HIFAZEARRAEER

.1, as an agplicant of American Ex%:ess Cathay Pacific Corporate Card

("Corporate Card"), hereby agree to use the Corporate Card for bona-fide business
expenses in accordance with my Compan%(’s business extpense crollcy, and to comply
with all the contracts and terms related to the Corporate Card. | hereby certify the
accuracy of all above information provided by me. | agree that American Express
International (Taiwan), Inc. ("American Express Taiwan") may verify the information
provided by me and contact the persons, institutions or credit providers provided by
me for verification, confirmation and more information. | hereby acknowledge and
agree that the Company, parent company, and subsidiaries and affiliates of the
Company is entitled to access all the records related to my Corporate Card account.
| authorize the Company’ s Corporate Card Program Administrator, or such other
officer of the Company as may have authority to act on its behalf ("Authorized
Person"), to act as his/her service agent for receiving the notice relating to this
Aﬁl:eement. If Cardmember does not object within the time period specified under
Article 20 of Corporate Card Cardmember Agreement after the Authorized Person’s
receipt of the notice from Amex under Article 20 of Corporate Card Cardmember
Agreement, a consent to the content of the notice will occur.

. The Applicant understands and agrees that he/she will be solely liable for all

charges he/she made on the Corporate Card.

. Relevant Fees and Liquidated Damages:
Items Amount
Annual Fees Annual Card Fees do not apply

Liquidated Damages | NT$300 (charged for a maximum of three consecutive periods)

Foreign Transaction | American Express International Card Organization will charge a
Fees foreign transaction fee of 2% of the converted amount

Express Cash Service | 1% of the cash withdrawal amount or NT$50, whichever is
Fees higher

Fees for the Re-Issued
Statement of Account

NT$100 for each re-issued statement of account

4. American Express Taiwan can sell the Cardmember's non-performing loans to an

asset management company in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations.

5. Once American Express Taiwan issues the Corporate Card, all records relating to

the card will be recorded by the Joint Credit Information Center ("JCIC").

6. If the Cardmember does not paty the charges before the due date, American Express

Taiwan may outsource the debt collection or apply for compulsory enforcement and
submit such records to JCIC. Such records may affect the Applicant's application
for other loans, charge card and credit card.

. The Applicant authorizes American Express Taiwan to be his/her lawful representative

in the Republic of China to act for and on behalf of the Cardmember in all matters
relating to fore|§n exchange settlement for all forelgn currency Corporate Card
charges incurred overseas up to the annual amount of USD 5 million, or other
regulatory limits. However, if the total amount of foreign currency charges incurred
and payable by the Cardmember exceeds the regulatory limit in foreign currency,
the Cardmember re|taresents and warrants that he/she will pay the amount
exceeding the regulatory limit in foreign currency.

. The Applicant can notif¥ A_rtnerican Express Taiwan to terminate the Corporate Card
wi

Cardmember Agreemen hin seven (7) days after the receillqt of the Corporate Card
without providin ané( reasons or bearing any expenses. The preceding provision
does not apply if the Cardmember has already started to use the newly issued card.

. American Express Taiwan, worldwide affiliates of American Express, corresponding

financial institutions, the National Credit Card Centre of the R.0.C. (“NCCC”), the
Financial Information Service Co., Ltd. (“FISC”), the American Express International
Card Organization, Joint Credit Information Centre (“JCIC”), the Taiwan Clearing
House (“TCH”), and the Company, parent company, and subsidiaries and affiliates of
the Company are authorized to lawfully collect, process, use and internationally
transfer the Applicant & Cardmember’s personal data, includin% but not limited to
the data which American Express Taiwan obtained from the JCIC.

10.If Cardmember uses the Corporate Card to pay recurring billing(s) to any third

party (including but not limited to the insurance premium and telecommunication
expenses), where a renewal or a replacement card is issued to Cardmember for
damaged card purpose, or any non-risk related purpose, Amex will continue to
process recurring payment to a third party until the Cardmember notifies the
third party of the updated card information, such as card nhumber and expiry
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date. However, Amex will not process recurring payment to third party if a
replacement card is issued to Cardmember for fraud charges, lost and stolen
purpose.

11.Express Cash Service : If you would like to apply for the Express Cash Service, please
contact American Express Corporate Card Cardmember's Services at 8862-2547-3663
to obtain the Express Cash Application Form. However, please note that American
Express Taiwan only provides Express Cash Services outside the territory of
Republic of China.

| hereby confirm that | have been given reasonable time to review this application
form. | fully understand the relevant fees of the Corporate Card, the above
representations, and agree to sign this application form to accept the Terms and
Conditions of the Corporate Card.

— FARXBEEFBERMBLEF Fﬁ#-ﬁﬁiﬁﬁk]gﬂ!‘ﬁk  WRABETFAR
HHHERLRFIESTHMERZHBMERE - X AZLE > L
FANERE BAFSEEFAMBRISREH  BERFAMRSEH
RMERAZAEE BRRREAESZEATH - FAZRELERE - AF « BOF
FOFIRAFEREEBEMSEALEFIRE FRREZ—Y)iCsE - EARELFILRFES
B ABHMABRERRBERBREZARBRIABFALRFIRRZAAEER - £
ﬁiﬁﬁkiifmﬁjﬁﬁiaf%iEH&EZL T [EfAx]
SXEERKXEESLRFERED
Fﬁkz ﬂJiEil] REERRNEEEIAEEREACEFRE
B_HEMBZENE  ERFERARNREEELRFERAVEGRE=T
FEZHMARTERE  SRACETERASSEE -

RATRIERE  FABRFAEAXBETLRFMEZRRERRT -
HREAGRERFRUREENEREARENE—BERUT ¢
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ARXZPMFEE | SHHEH100T

Y REEERBFEANEMRBRZRY  KREGHETHREERLT -
A —EXBEERRLRFE > FRHERCHHFERRMEZIABBESRERD -
7%~ HHREARBREOMER o REIEEEZIMEWSR KR E R RTEFFERAMBIRNT o O K48
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FARREESCHURNFNERLEREZTRERFZRABARLEBAAT  ERAEES
FHRESHRERFIERSTRZART ARHERWMT @ R8T -

Signature of Applicant
MAEE

Date D M
HEA H A

Y
£ (#T)

Declaration by Company Signatory

On behalf of the Company, | certify that the information given in this application form is,
to the best of the Company's knowledge, true and accurate.

LAFRERRZEH

RANGRREADBRBARNRFR  AALER  SARBAA  KRBRAHZERNIBIE

< >0
HEHER o

Signature of Authorized

Officer
BIEAZERRK Date D M
(REF)ZLFIAREATHR® HHY H A

¥ (#T)

Company Legal Seal
A FIENEE (B R IR EDER)

Authorized Corporate
Officer Seal & & AENEE

www.americanexpress.com.tw/cs
American Express International (Taiwan), Inc.

® Rﬁegistered Trademark of American Express Company
SEXEERBERROERAT

CXBIE BN A EMEE
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Terms and Conditions ;& FEI5

You should carefully review the Terms and Conditions below before you submit your Corporate
Card application to American Express Taiwan. The Terms and Conditions below will constitute
part of the American Express Corporate Card Cardmember Agreement after American Express
Taiwan approves your application and issues the Corporate Card to you:

1. Relevant Fees

(1) Annual Fees or Service Fees: Unless the annual fee is otherwise waived or reduced by
American Express Taiwan or the annual fee is paid by the Company on behalf of the Cardmember,
the Cardmember shall pay the annual fee within the period stipulated by American Express
Taiwan after receipt of Corporate Card (please refer to the application form for details on
the annual fee). If, according to the application form, a service fee is required, the Cardmember
shall pay the service fee by the Due Date indicated on the first statement of account.

(2) Liguidated Damages: If a Cardmember fails to pay the Charges due in a monthly statement of
account by the Closing Date of the next statement of account and the outstanding balance
is over NT$1,000, Amex shall charge liquidated damages of NT$300 within seven (7) days
of the Closing Date of the next statement of account. Liquidated damages will continue to
be charged on each subsequent Closing Date until all outstanding balance has been
repaid, for a maximum of three consecutive periods.

An example of the calculation of liquidated damages is provided as follows:

Mr. Chang Chi-Hao is a Cardmember. The Closing Date for Mr. Chang's account is on the
29th of each month and the Closing Date for the next statement of account is on the 29th of
the following month.

September 29 Mr. Chang's total Corporate Card Charges are NT$19,486.

October 6 Mr. Chang paid American Express Taiwan NT$10,000.

October 29 Mr. Chang's unpaid Charges are NT$9.486. (19.486—10,000=9,486)
Thus, Mr. Chang needs to pay liquidated damages in the amount of NT$300.
If Mr. Chang had not incurred liquidated damages in the previous month's
statement of account, liquidated damages for this month will be charged on
November 5, seven (7) days after the Closing Date.
If Mr. Chang continues to have an outstanding balance by the Closing Date of
the following month, i.e. by November 29, liquidated damages will be charged
immediately, on November 29.

(3) Foreign Transaction Fees

When the Corporate Card is used in a place where US dollars is not the legal tender or the
currency of transaction (including cash withdrawals and refunds) is other than NTD, the
Cardmember agrees to pay the equivalent amount in NTD at the rate determined by the
American Express International Card Organization plus that Organization's foreign
transaction fee, which is currently 2% of the converted amount but may be changed from
time to time. The date of conversion into NTD is the date on which American Express
International Card Organization processes the transaction charge, which may differ from
the date of the transaction.

(4) Express Cash Service Fees
Each time the Cardmember uses the Corporate Card to make cash withdrawal, the
Cardmember shall pay a service fee amounting to 1% of the cash withdrawn or NT$50,
whichever is higher.

(5) Fees for the Re-issued Statement of Account
If the Cardmember wishes to request for statement of account prior to the three most
recent billing cycles, America Express Taiwan may charge NT$100 for each reissued
statement of account.
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Terms and Conditions ;& ¥R

2. Use of the Card

(1) Upon receipt of the Corporate Card, the Cardmember shall promptly sign on the back of
the Corporate Card and safely store the Corporate Card so as to reduce the risk of
unauthorized use by a third party.

(2) The Corporate Card is the property of American Express Taiwan. Cardmember shall store
and use the Corporate Card properly and with care. The Corporate Card is for the
Cardmember’s sole use. The Cardmember shall not allow or authorize any third party to
use the Corporate Card or use any information contained on the Corporate Card for any
purposes; otherwise, Cardmember shall bear the losses incurred therefrom and the
Merchant may also refuse to return the Corporate Card to the Cardmember.

(3) When the Cardmember uses the Corporate Card, the Cardmember should present the
card to the Merchant, and after the Merchant has swiped the card, the Cardmember shall
verify the charge, sign on the charge slip, and keep the charge slip receipt for verification
purposes. With respect to the mail-order, phone-in, fax-in, internet, mobile device,
vending machine, cash withdrawal at ATM, or other transactions on the Corporate Card
incurred without the Cardmember's signature, American Express Taiwan may identify the
Cardmember and verify the transaction through the Cardmember's ID number,
telephone confirmation, signature on the relevant receipt or evidence of the mail delivery
in lieu of a signed charge slip.

(4) When a Merchant agrees to let the Cardmember return purchased goods, cancel a
transaction, terminate service, exchange goods or modify the prices of goods purchased
for a charged transaction, the Cardmember shall request for a refund slip from the
Merchant, sign on the refund slip after verifying the information thereon, and keep the
refund slip for verification purposes.

(5) At specified food courts, movie theaters, hypermarkets and gasoline stations, no
signature will be required from Cardmembers when a transaction falls below NT$3,000
amount. (The effective date and merchant list of No Signature Program will be
communicated via statement of account.)

3. Theft, Loss or Other Situations of Card/Unauthorized Use of the Card

(1) In the event of loss, theft, robbery, fraud, or if any third party other than the Cardmember
takes possession of the Corporate Card (collectively referred to as "lost or stolen"), the
Cardmember shall immediately notify American Express Taiwan or an American Express
Travel Services or an agency designated by American Express Taiwan of such loss by
telephone or any other means without incurring any loss report fees. If American Express
Taiwan deems it necessary, within ten (10) days after acceptance of such card loss
report, American Express Taiwan may ask the Cardmember to file a report with the local
police, or provide a written report to American Express Taiwan within three (3) days after
receipt of notice from American Express Taiwan. The Cardmember shall also furnish all
information as may be requested by American Express Taiwan to assist in its investigation,
file a report with the police and/or sign an affidavit that the Cardmember has not attempted
to defraud.

(2) American Express shall bear the losses incurred from unauthorized use of Cardmember’s
Corporate Card commencing from the time that the Cardmember completes the card loss
report procedures. However, the Cardmember shall still be liable for losses incurred
from unauthorized use of the Cardmember’'s Corporate Card in any of the following
circumstances:

(i) The Cardmember allows an unauthorized third party to use the Corporate Card or
intentionally gives the Corporate Card to such third party.

(ii) The Cardmember intentionally or with gross negligence discloses to a third party the
Cardmember’s method of identity verification for cash advances or other transactions
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Terms and Conditions ;& FEIR

via ATM.
(iii) The Cardmember colludes with any third party or Merchant to create false evidence of
transactions or to commit fraud.

(3) The Cardmember’s liability for the losses incurred from unauthorized use of Corporate
Card shall not exceed NT$1,000 for any one incident. The forgoing liability cap shall not
apply to (1) losses incurred after the Cardmember completes the card loss report, if the
Cardmember has acted in the manner described in Sub-paragraphs (2)(). (2)(ii) and (2XGii)
above; (2) losses incurred before the Cardmember completes the card loss report, if the
Cardmember has acted in the manner described in Sub-paragraphs (2)(i). (2Xii) and (2Xiii)
above and (4)(i). (4)ii) and (4Xiii) below, and American Express Taiwan can prove that it
has exercised reasonable care. However, the Cardmember shall not be liable for losses
incurred in any of the following circumstances:

(i) _Unauthorized use incurred in the 24 hours prior to the Cardmember’s completion of
the card loss report procedures; or

(ii) If the signature on the charge slip is obviously different from the Cardmember's
signature on sight, or the signature on the charge slip can be distinguished from
the Cardmember's signature by exercising the reasonable care.

(4) American Express Taiwan will be liable for losses incurred from unauthorized use of the
Cardmember's Corporate Card from the time the Corporate Card is stolen or lost until
Cardmember completes the card loss report procedures, unless the Cardmember has
acted in the manner specified in Paragraph (2) above, or under any of the following
circumstances:

(i) The Cardmember fails to immediately notify American Express Taiwan of the loss or
theft of the Corporate Card, or continues to fail to notify American Express Taiwan for
twenty (20) days after the Due Date.

(ii) The Cardmember fails to sign the Corporate Card as required by Article 2(1) hereof
resulting in use by an unauthorized third party.

(iii) After reporting the loss, the Cardmember fails to submit relevant documents required by
American Express Taiwan, refuses to assist in its investigation, or does not act in good
faith.

(5) For cash withdrawal service at ATMs, the Cardmember shall be liable for all loss incurred
prior to the filing of the lost or stolen card report.

(6) In the event that the Corporate Card is lost or stolen, smudged, demagnetized, scratched, or
no longer usable due to other reasons, and the Cardmember has applied to American Express
Taiwan for a new card, American Express Taiwan may issue a new Corporate Card to the
Cardmember.

4. Unauthorized Special Transactions

(1)In the event of unauthorized uses of the Corporate Card in the special transactions described
in Article 2(2), Cardmember shall immediately notify Amex or an American Express Travel
Services or an agency designated by Amex of such loss by telephone or any other means.
without incurring any loss report fees. If Amex deems it necessary, within ten (10) days after
acceptance of such card loss report, Amex may ask the Cardmember to file a report with
the local police, or provide a written report to Amex within three (3) days after receipt of
Amex’s notice. The Cardmember shall also furnish all information as may be requested by
Amex’s to assist Amex in its investigation, file a report with the police and/or sign an
affidavit that the Cardmember has not attempted to defraud.

(2) Amex will be liable for losses incurred from unauthorized use of Cardmember’'s Corporate
Card from the time the Corporate Card is stolen or lost until the time the Cardmember
completes the card loss report procedure referred to above, unless the Cardmember has
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Terms and Conditions ;& FEIR

acted in the manner specified in Paragraph 2 above, or under any of the following
circumstances:

(1) The Cardmember fails to immediately notify Amex of the loss or theft of the Corporate
Card, or continues to fail to notify Amex twenty (20) days after the Due Date.

(2) The Cardmember delays or refuses to complete the process for replacement card.

(3) After reporting the loss, the Cardmember fails to submit relevant documents required
by Amex, refuses to assist Amex in its investigation, or does not act in good faith.

5. Procedures for Handling Disputed Charges

(1)If there is a dispute between the Cardmember and Merchants over the quality, quantity, or
dollar amount of the product, ticket or service purchased, or when there is a dispute
between Cardmember and an approved cash withdrawal service provider over the dollar
amount received, the Cardmember must settle the dispute with the Merchant or cash
withdrawal service provider. The Cardmember may not refuse to pay American Express
Taiwan for Charges due on the basis of dispute with the Merchant or cash withdrawal
service provider. In the event that any of the following extraordinary circumstances set
out by the American Express International Card Organization in its operational rules
occurs, such as, in the event that the pre-ordered product was not delivered by the
Merchant or the quantity did not match, the ordered service was not provided, or no
money was received in a cash withdrawal transaction via ATM or the amount of cash
obtained was incorrect, the Cardmember shall, at least fifteen (15) working days before
the end of the following periods, prepare all valid supporting documents and submit them
to American Express Taiwan to request payment deduction such that American Express
Taiwan can request American Express International Card Organization to deduct
payment in a timely manner : within one-hundred and twenty (120) calendar days of the
network processing date; or within one-hundred and twenty (120) calendar days of the
earlier of the following dates (inclusive): (1) the date the Cardmember anticipates
receiving the goods/services, or (2) the date the Cardmember becomes aware that the
Merchant cannot provide the goods/services, but in no event be later than five-hundred
and forty (540) calendar days from the network processing date. The Cardmember may
only apply to American Express Taiwan to handle a disputed Charge once for each
transaction. The American Express International Card Organization has final authority in
the formulation, modification, or interpretation of disputed Charges handling
procedure, and the arbitration of disputes between member institutions. As such, when
the Cardmember claims a disputed charge, it does not necessarily mean that the
Cardmember will receive a refund or can stop making payment on the unpaid portion of an
installment payment plan.

(2)As Cardmembers may not resolve disputes regarding purchases of goods or services after
the expiry of the coverage period as stated above, a Cardmember who purchases goods or
services whose delivery time is after the coverage period as stated above shall carefully
evaluate the risks of such purchases in the event that the merchant cannot timely deliver
the goods or services.

(3)If the Cardmember disputes the statement of account, within ninety (90) days from the
Closing Date, the Cardmember may notify American Express Taiwan by providing reasons
and supporting documents as requested by American Express Taiwan (such as charge
slips or refund receipts etc.). or request American Express Taiwan to retrieve the charge
slip or refund slip free of charge. If the Cardmember decides to withhold the payment, the
Cardmember may. without paying additional fees, request American Express Taiwan to
deduct payment from the Acquirer or cash withdrawal service provider in accordance with
the operational procedures of American Express Taiwan, or apply for arbitration.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Cardmember must apply for a review of the charge slip
and payment deduction within ninety (90) days from the Closing Date, and may not apply
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for adjustment of the statement of account or payment deduction for any reason after the
90-day period.

(4)If the Cardmember does not notify American Express Taiwan in accordance with the
procedure set out in the previous paragraph, such statement of account shall be
presumed to be accurate.

6. Authorization Denied and Abnormal Transaction

The Corporate Card is a charge card without a pre-set credit limit. However, the Corporate
Card may be subject to an Account Limit. American Express Taiwan reserves the right to
approve or deny any Corporate Card transaction for any reason, including but limited to
American Express Taiwan's analysis of the Cardmember’s repayment record, transaction
record, or other credit information.

7. Outsourced Matters

American Express Taiwan may outsource the operations relating to the collection of the
credit card payments, processing or operations which is ancillary to the Corporate Card to
American Express Group or appropriate third parties in accordance with the relevant laws
when necessary.

8. Please refer to the Cardmember brochure or American Express Taiwan’s website for
full details and terms and conditions governing Cardmember benefits and services.

9. Notice Clause for American Express Taiwan to Collect, Process, Use and
Internationally Transfer the Personal Data of Applicant/Cardmember:

(1)Purposes of the Collection of Personal Data: American Express Taiwan will legally collect,
process, use and internationally transfer the personal data of Applicant/Cardmember to
provide relevant products and services for the following purposes:

Engaging in the charge card business, marketing, managing and serving customers,
providing the consumer protection, conducting the credit check, maintaining the
contract/ quasi-contract or other legal relationship, maintaining the compliance of the
regulatory requirement applicable to the financial service institution or related to the
financial supervisory, handling financial disputes, or for the financial supervisory,
management and examination, foreign exchange reporting activities, and engaging in
other registered business or activities specified in the by-laws of the company, including
but not limited to conduct the credit review, the internal control, and the internal credit
assessment, control, audit, management and other similar purposes, or for the business
development, to engage in transactions with Cardmember, to provide product
information to Cardmember, to provide benefits (such as mileage conversion) of
American Express Cathay Pacific (Elite) Corporate Card to Cardmember, or to examine,
calculate, verify, provide, record and determine the eligibility of benefits, offers, gifts, or
to collect the card payment, to conduct the processing business or other relevant
associated business (including but not limited to the customer data input, statement
printing, enveloping and mailing), and to obtain and exchange credit information, offer
products or services.

(2)Type of the Personal Data to be Collected: All personal data you provided on the
application form or other documents (including but not limited to the Chinese/English
name, birth date, ID document and its identification number, address, telephone
number, occupation information, and financial information of Applicant/Cardmember),
along with the relevant credit information obtained from the credit check and all
information related to the charge, financial and credit information of Applicant/Cardmember.

(3)Duration, Location, User and Method of the Use of the Personal Data
(i) Duration: Unless otherwise that it is required by law or for the business operation,
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or with Applicant’'s/Cardmember’s written consent, the duration of the use of
personal data starts from American Express Taiwan collects the personal data of
Applicant/Cardmember until specific purposes of American Express Taiwan
collecting the personal data do not exist anymore.

(i Location: Area where American Express Taiwan and other users of
Applicant/Cardmember’s personal data are located.

(iii)Users of Applicant/Cardmember’s Personal Data: American Express Taiwan, the
worldwide affiliates of American Express Taiwan, correspondent financial
institutions, NCCC, FISC, American Express International Card Organization,
JCIC, TCH, the counterparty of the Applicant/Cardmember’'s transaction, the
Company, parent company, and subsidiaries and affiliates of the Company, any
third party service provider engaged by American Express Taiwan and the
worldwide affiliates of American Express Taiwan, and Cathay Pacific Airways Ltd.
and Asia Miles Ltd., the co-brand partners of American Express Cathay Pacific
(Elite) Corporate Card, may legally collect, process, use and internationally
transfer the personal data of Applicant/Cardmember.

(iv)Method of the Use: By the automated machine or other non-automated means.

(4)The Applicant/Cardmember may exercise the following rights in accordance with the
Personal Data Protection Act:

(i) To inquire or request to review the collected personal data or request for the
duplicates of the collected personal data. However, American Express Taiwan has
the legal right to charge necessary fees for its cost at its own discretion.

(i) To request American Express Taiwan to supplement or correct of the collected
personal data, provided that the appropriate explanation is provided by the
Applicant/Cardmember.

(iii)To request American Express Taiwan to stop collecting, processing or using the
collected personal data or to delete the collected personal data. However,
American Express Taiwan may decline such request when the collected personal
data is needed in accordance with relevant laws or for the business operation.

Please notify American Express Taiwan in writing or contact American Express
Corporate Card Services at (02)2547-3663 to exercise the above mentioned rights.

(5) You may choose to provide the personal data at your own discretion, however, if you
do not provide the person data requested by this application form, American Express
Taiwan will not be able to process your American Express Cathay Pacific (Elite)
Corporate Card application.

10.Please refer to the latest American Express Corporate Card Cardmember Agreement
for full details of Terms and Conditions of the Corporate Card. To inquire whether any
of the terms have been updated since the printing, please contact American Express
Corporate Card Members' Services at (02)2547-3663. For any other complaints,
please contact American Express Complaint Hotline at (02)2546-5125.

Page 120f 17 TW-CX-CMApp-E-IL 04/21



Terms and Conditions ;& FEIR

RERERFBEBERLEEF 2R FHEMIBR - EXEEBRRBROEFTEE - T
SEYBREEEBLEFSEANERRZ -2

— ERUEAEZER :

(—) FEIRBE PEFESNEMBEBEBRIEFR  REXFEBES R WSRKE
ERFECHARBTEFES XM BREFEEBEFHRERABRFEERFRE
EFHER)  MEEFS EF]E‘EILL¢I‘$1E¥-FZ$E§%J:$EEHW%EH%  hEFE
SRNE —MRE SO S 2 BB BB - BRI E T XEIE

(D) ENS  hEFEEMPNIR— B OIREME » ik B AT AR SEA RS D 2 BAERRE

A
H

ﬂlﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬁﬁ_%ﬁ“ﬁgl 00075 EEIEBERRNR— ﬂ{ﬁfllﬁﬁ fITEEIétEi WH&ZHH)TL"#%

BN ERREBHMT  RRESELERLEFSE > FREABA298MAX— B
WREEFTE AR B RIAXA29R -

98 29H 355‘6%[3’9&\%%5‘%%%7\15%%}?@%19.4867_5 °
10H6H ERELOEREBRHLHERE10,0005 °
1052953&5‘&9&5 ZJL%F HEBRIBEAHE *%9 4867 (19.486—10,000=9.486)

ReEEH118 29El”rl4&

m%-Fﬁ“” 7‘5 rcéF,iﬁ‘é”ﬁ%ZEﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁ-F‘Eu%ﬁ “ﬁé‘b)\ﬁl‘z

iz 2] PR #H e L EY
BMEE 2% TEBﬁET—I%‘E% % H
B AeelEEFEE ARG 2 BHAE o

(M) EERRFEE CEFESHGREAEBRARE EXNEERZIEBSE] %
MEWS0T(ARSERE)C FEE

(B) MBIESFES : X FESTRXES; A 38 = {8 b TR H 5] DA B 2 R EE
ZEERSEZESH (SRKEE) WEHE%1007T -

Page 130f 17 TW-CX-CMApp-E-IL 04/21




Terms and Conditions ;& FEIR

‘ERFZERAATX
(— )TL\%-F@EHQEUJL%-Fé BYEAERERFERE  URERE @ UBEEEE=ZAEH
A[{,,'E °

(D) EEXFEECTEFBREBEBLHVE  ©EFSERZEREREALEF - £F
SERBEEALEF  THEEREMENSEREFRNERF L2ERT NS REM
AG‘EFH BRALXRFEENEAAER  BOBERAEBRELEF -

(2) EEXFEECALEEFRREN  REREEFRR R SEHER  BRBRELES

Eﬁﬁﬁiﬂﬁ%ﬁ,ﬁﬁi ErEzHEAE - 251°JL¥‘F®EIE§{TR REZIREWH

 DMERE 2 - 1EZIDJL¥-FT%ELX£BE§ maal i BE - BRER  TEBEE B

EJJEJEEE%%#/J&*EMTJ‘T HE- Hﬁi%ﬁ'ﬁﬁﬁﬁu;i-l:ﬁ  WERERFNED

{esrfE LHHEERRR Iﬁféfiﬂﬁ’I.LL ERERALEFSESIRRE  EF W
BEE L HEARBFREERNNKIRE J:fsf% °

(M) EXFEERNBABERERLXEFZERREALRIRZIERE - BHUERS « &Ik
R BEERFEERE  BOKOBERICENRE  KEHERR  BRARNREL
BERER  WATXERERRERAE - UHERZH -

(B) FTFARBEARBEUZEB T NEIRZR S » MBESENHER3,000TUATE @ &5 2
XRH  B¥E  AESTIHBESENHESURER LA ER - (BEREREERR
NAERZBAOBERY, MIREMEZBBRE )

ZoREFER BRAFRECEERFARCRFERHMAEREERCRFRBEZER
BRERE

(—) EEXFEEZ %FZZDELEJE %}SHEJ&}E n’ﬁHR‘EH{mﬁJ/L\%%éEM?I\Z{’@AEﬁ

CQﬁ¥+aEE%EH%V%?&hiﬁgﬁﬁ%EZE% ﬁﬁ@%%ﬁ‘L
BETSER =%  tEFESNHEEER & :
1A ERRTEFESTANBEHEEFTHERE o
2. hEFE Elﬂ“&EkL%hﬁﬁﬁﬁw SEMEEBIRRSETEMNRZ 2XH

fﬁ&ﬂ@ﬁ%m%% — M2 HAEE= AHEE -
3.hEFE “‘A&#ﬁ%?%gﬁﬁTa“%ﬁ%ﬁ LEREEERE o

(=) m%%égﬁ'ﬁm%ﬂ: REERMELEBABEHEUMEE1000 AR - +EFEE
E KT ﬁ“‘“ﬁi B “FHFE%EZTE% TEFEEWEARRE_BBE R
T Z ‘ “Fﬁﬁﬁ?*iz#a?& EF

ﬁa@ﬁﬁﬁ%—ﬁmiﬁ @Emiz 2 =
SHE  HEMEREY AR TER - BATABT —% SELEESEEART

Page 14 of 17 TW-CX-CMApp-E-IL 04/21



Terms and Conditions ;& ¥R

1. hEFE SRR R FEREA — TN EREERE -
2 EREEEEFoHE - URNRAAHEHESFA S LB IEESIUEREEAL
EEMAHEEPETEE 2B L THEE ©

(M) EEXFESENEBRRE_REERTIEL 2 —F  EFSSERETEFBRNIKE
SErHEErEFE SRR RERFE tﬁaﬁﬁﬁizﬁ%ﬁmilLLEF
1L EEFESEBHNCEFBANFBEEEL MR EIBEMEXEHER - NEEFS
TEFBEANRBEELER - BEHRET @iﬁi&@%ﬁ%*Lﬂ*lLL%
2. hEFEESERFIZBEERE (=) BHEFE *Eﬁ%% SEMEMATAE -
3. EFSERPWERCEFHAFER - AREHXEEBMBR 2N - EFEHHRAE
REMERBERANZTEHE -

SEMERAFENCEHEA  AREFE

) bEFEERACEFEL  WESERNTE N - AESHMRRBEEFTHE
EAK > XEEBEMROEFEE D REBBHF o

M RFEEACHEBRRACERARX
()m%Fégzﬁﬁ%wﬁL@AEﬁ%“_ﬁ%:ﬁ%%xgzﬁﬁ’m%%ﬁgﬁ%

ﬂﬁi EWHEW%%%E

(T) LEEBEWBEE RIREFEARE A
E-BERRTIER —& SEFES

Bk
1ﬁ%%%é%ﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ*ﬁ%ﬁﬁAiWLﬂEILL% &ﬁ%%ééﬁi
ERFELASWBESELE  BEHHAFEILHREHE0A{HRBANERERSE o

2¢¥%§E%%!LLLﬂ%ﬁﬁ%’EEM%EXE%%E#F%o
B HEFEENNEEAFEFRBEFER  RIEHEBEBEMBER 2 - EBH
BREREEMENBERINITESE o

- iRRERCERERF

S 'Wﬁmﬁmiﬁ%%ﬁ

r$§$§ﬁun_§H§Z_ T\?zf ?EJHE?%*?@ET;E& _TLEAQ B il E IR R

jliaffﬁg NEE ;Fﬁﬂ-r ’ JL%‘FQEFEEATE | HA PR &R 1E AT 151.114551% % P AR S [
RBEE E| g i/ﬁ120E|J_E|W ‘iﬁTEIJE Elﬁ.ﬁ’lZOEUg_

Page 15 of 17 TW-CX-CMApp-E-IL 04/21



Terms and Conditions ;& HEIR

25 **EBE Fﬁb&m%-l:égiﬁﬁ%%mﬁﬁ

(=) EFSEWMEIRBMA - X AAEES - SREZPERBBERNTH WLAEJE

A I S5 B985 38 2 R o2 o B S (U 2 bfk 85 S 3R 0 B Wi S e <5 ) 8 R 5 [0 928 47 {75 B

X BB R [0 W E AR SR B SRR EE AR TR EE o tDJL%-F 8F Eﬁﬁf‘iﬁﬁv ’ ﬁ?%ﬁ 1‘M
b Eﬁa&%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ ’ ?%Z%%Ei% BiE
 WISTZBR 5 H X BIE R R HE {51
i B fE R L+ B BAATER G nﬂﬁﬁé‘iﬂl Eﬁ
RS HFK ©

(W) EEFEERMMANENEBHEXEBEE - HEIRS FTERBIEMIFR o
N HBZERRERRTE AR

ZEBEBITEFRREHACRKREEERENRIRLS - 1ET‘H‘E§*E¢EJ5%EVEE$J ﬁ-t%-F
SEFRBEER - XEEBEREMEAER - BFEEFRREE Eﬁm%%é ZETK
ask  HBELS K HMERENGSHERBRES FARNEE -

2 B3R o BFEFE EEEWEEF)T%&MHH#
HERNTK - A TG MEMIRR A

i}
Tﬁﬂ 3—":& i
;—'# N

+ R R

EBIER R SRR - BEEBFEMEAT R FEEMERT - RLENR - XBIES
BHOEERXEEBESEERAMEE 2E= ASEHRE -

(—) BABREEEW : XEEBRERIERIRFER - 178 - HEE  FRPEEERE -
HBERE - 25 - 24 BUROIHEHMERBESE %Eﬁﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁ‘f‘\iﬁi&ﬁ%ﬂ
EETE TRFREE  TRMEEEENERSE MNERRREMELEESNERE %‘EIEE
FEBERTEZEB 2 BNBEANMESRERSE - BE - AARBEBEERHFA
BFRAZBAER  URERBAFFARBEIRERSE - SEETRNETERAER
REZEE - AREERERML - 25 - B - §ER! EME By - BB -
FRFAREZERS  BUXEERSEEMME  RUXBEEBRESZEMZ(EH)EEF
ZEZRBWMERERS)  EW 78 &Y B  EBERAEBFFAREEE
BER - RHEBR - XPRRBNES - EEXBIEMEE ZMEXRB(EEERR
RMzEFERBA - REBEJH - KHRNARBEFTE)  RERAEHNIBRESR  ETEM
SRS

Page 16 of 17 TW-CX-CMApp-E-IL 04/21




Terms and Conditions ;& HEIR

(2) BEZBAERER  SRHRPFERAMXH L2 ZFREAER(BEETRREFEA
FFRAZHPREXES - WEF AR - BoRAF RS - ik - 85 - BEER - BF
EX) ZERREGEAERNREERESEFARRZEEHEE  UBREAZEZREH -

(=) BEAERRAZHE - HE - HRKRARN
L. AAEE - BEEHRBAFFANBAEBHEZEXBEBREFBEAMFFANBEAER
ZHEBRVER o EEACEEEAE - KEXBNERBAMFFASHREE TELR -
2. MAE : XEEBREMABAGSFABAEN ZNAYKMELBE
BAAEER  XEER  XREBRETRERLE  TRZSBEE  MEZEABSEN
o BEEARDAERALE - XEEBREHFERFAS - YEEZAZRBSEE
P EERBXRAH - BREBAKFFAARZZHEHA  BEASEFTAZLT
§RF - FRARBEREE  XHEERXEEERRBRLENZEAREEXRER
ZEZA - ZEEBEFEMZE(EE)ERF2BHERFEEMEZERIARTNERE
BRAT  BHOESHRERSE - BE - NARBBRERHRBAITFFAZBAER -
A FMABR AR EHERAEMIFEEREZFALRK -
(1) BHFBAMFRABMKEAERREEITET ZIHER
l.1FRXEEREN FRABIFRUGERLS  MEXBEBMRESHRLEZRAR

BH e

2. EOXBEEBFREANEL  ERBAMSFFARSEE 2 -

3. BAXEEBFRFLRESE - BE - MANBERME - EXREBREZRRENLEE
BB RE  BIMREAEBAAFFABREZ

NFATHEE LAER] - FBUSHEANXEERSET] XEEBTRFRBEELR(02)2547-3663 °
(h) BZSEHEERERHEBREAER  HEUNRETERHELPFSERERZRE
BAER  XEEBEELISRXEEBEAEMZ(EH)ERXRFTE -

T XBEEBLFEFFEEANERFRART AL  F2HEFNEREBRERFEERNE
BFRRZIRTE - MREHARNEGRAHAEREBEMERN » FHEXREBLXFEE
AR#%ER(02)2547-3663 - B HAMEERGT - FHEXBEBHFHELR02)2546-5125 °

EEES EHAZEL
Be prudent in managing your finances and maintain good credit
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